
 
 
 

Steve Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 
Bideford 

Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

Tel Bideford (01237) 428700 
 

 

 

 

 
Date: 1 December 2022 

 

MEETING OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
COMMITTEE 

On: Friday 16 December 2022 At: 11.00 am 

Venue: Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillors: J McKenzie, R Clarke, P Hackett and P Hames 

 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Application for review of a Premises Licence (Pages 2 - 56) 

 To receive the report of the Lead Licensing Officer. 
 

2.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chair to move:- 
 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined Paragraph 1 of Part 1 and Paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

3.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

4.   Police Report (Pages 57 - 65) 

 Meeting Organiser: Dem. Services  
 

 



 

Agenda Item  

REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER 

To: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Subject: LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 
– THE ANCHOR, BIDEFORD 
 

Date: 16th December 2022 Reference: TDPR0227 

 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

  
To provide the sub-Committee with information relating to an application for a review of the 
premises licence for The Anchor, 11 Honestone Street, Bideford to enable the sub-Committee to 
determine the application. 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 An application for review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 was 

made by Torridge District Council in its capacity as a Responsible Authority on 24th October 
2022 on the grounds that the premises are undermining the following licensing objectives. 

 
 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 the prevention of public nuisance 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The relevant premises, The Anchor, 11 Honestone Street, Bideford, was first licenced by the 
Authority in 2005 under the Licensing Act 2003 following the conversion of the licence under 
grandfather rights from the justices to Local Authorities. 

 
2.2 The current licence holder is Mrs Maria Da Silva who is also the designated premises 

supervisor. 
 
2.3 The premises is a public house which is situated in Honestone Street within Bideford town 

centre with a mixture of residential and commercial properties in close proximity. 
 
2.4 A copy of the current premises licence is provided in Appendix A. 
 
3.   APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 

 
3.1 The Licensing Team, in conjunction with the Police Licensing Officer, has attempted to work 

with the Licence Holder to resolve problems identified at the premises in relation to noise and 
anti-social behaviour. 

 
3.2 In accordance with our graduated approach to enforcement, we have advised the licence holder 

on several occasions of our concerns about problems identified and the need for improvement.  
We have provided advice and guidance to the licence holder of the steps they need to take to 
address those concerns. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



3.3 In February 2022 it was agreed with the licence holder to include additional conditions to the 
licence via the minor variation process. It was suggested by the Police to include a requirement 
for SIA licensed door supervisors on Friday and Saturdays nights. Following discussion with the 
licence holder’s solicitor this was amended to make the requirement for SIA door supervisors to 
be subject to risk assessment. The licence also included amended conditions relating to noise 
levels from music. 

 
3.4 However, we have continued to receive complaints about the premises and have obtained 

evidence of breaches to licence conditions in relation to the following licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 
 
3.5 Specific conditions that the licenc
[...]
rmines 
that the risk of a breach of the licensing objectives is low. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 

Noise (including vibration) from the premises shall not exceed the following: 
Commencement until 23.00 hours LAeq (5 minutes) 45 dBA 
23.00 hours until termination LAeq (5 minutes) 40 dBA 
(when measured at the neighbouring domestic properties) 
 
Whilst live music, karaoke or DJ’s playing recorded music is taking place noise levels will be 
monitored at the front of the nearest domestic properties on at least hourly intervals. If the 
monitoring reveals noise breakout at a level likely to cause disturbance to the occupants of 
properties in the vicinity then the volume of music shall be reduced to a level that does not 
cause disturbance.  
 
A record shall be kept of any monitoring, including: 
-the date, time and location of the monitoring 
-the name of the person monitoring 
-any action taken  
 

 
3.6 The Licensing Authority, therefore, decided to escalate the enforcement process and applied for 

a review of the premises licence. 
 
3.7 A copy of the application for review is provided in Appendix B. 
 
3.8 The follow documents have been provided in order to support the application for review. 
 

 Details of complaints received from nearby residents over the period May 2021 – 
September 2022 (Appendix C) 

 

 Details of sound recordings undertaken using the Council’s calibrated noise monitoring 
equipment over the periods 13/14 August 2022 and 16/19 September 2022 which identify 
non-compliance with licence conditions (Appendix D) 

 

 Police report detailing incidents relating to the premises which have been reported to the 
police and visits made by officers (Appendix E) 

 

 Letters sent to the licence holder from the Licensing Authority (Appendix F) 
 
4.      OTHER REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1    Responsible Authorities 
 
  No representations have been received from the other responsible authorities. 

 
4.2    Other Persons 
 

No representations have been received
[...]
 then no 
action should be taken. If the sub-Committee believes that there are risks which will undermine 
the objectives, then it should seek to mitigate those risks.   

 
6.2 Under s.52(4) of the Act, when determining this application, the sub-Committee must – having 

regard to the application and any representations received - take such steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  The options are: 

 

 No action 

 Modify the conditions attached to the licence 

 Exclude a licensable activity 

 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 

 Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 
 Revoke the licence 

 
6.3 In determining the application, the sub-Committee must give appropriate weight to: 
 

 Written and oral evidence presented at the hearing, 

 Guidance issued by the Home Office under s.182 of the Act,  

 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 5



 any advice given by the Council’s Legal Advisor during the hearing. 
 
6.4  The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in annex 1 of the 

licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including 
restricting the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
6.5 Where the Licensing Sub Committee is minded to modify the conditions of the licence, it may do 

so either permanently or for a period not exceeding three months. 
 
6.6 The licensing authority may decide that no action is appropriate if it finds that the review does 

not require it to take any steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
6.7 Any party to the hearing may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the 

Licensing sub-Committee.   The appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of notification 
of the sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
7.      RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 It is recommended that: 
 

The Licensing sub-Committee determine the application for review of the premises licence for 
The Anchor having regard to the information provided in this report, guidance issued by the 
Home Office under s.182 of the Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the written 
and oral evidence presented during the hearing. 

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Licensing Act 2003. 

 Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Home Office, April 
2018). 

 Licensing Act (Hearings) regulations 2005. 

 Torridge District Council Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
9. APPENDICES 

 

 Appendix A – Current Premises Licence 

 Appendix B – Application for review 

 Appendix C – Details of complaints received from nearby residents 

 Appendix D – Details of sound recordings undertaken 

 Appendix E – Devon and Cornwall Police report (Restricted Part 2 item) 
 Appendix F – Letters sent to licence holder by Licensing Team 

Page 6



Printed on 8 March 2022  
at 14:16 

Licence - Page 1 of 8  TDPR0227 
 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Torridge District Council 
Licensing Department 
Riverbank House 
Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

 

Premises Licence Number TDPR0227 
 
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 
 

The Anchor 
11 Honestone Street, Bideford, Devon, EX39 2DJ 
Telephone: 01237 425672 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
  

Not applicable 
 
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

- Performance of dance 
- Performance of live music 
- Playing of recorded music 
- Supply of alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 
 

Performance of dance 
 
Thursday    19:00  -  00:30   
Friday and Saturday    19:00  -  01:00   
Sunday to Wednesday    19:00  -  00:00   
Sunday preceding Bank Holiday Monday   19:00  -  01:00   
Christmas Eve    19:00  -  01:00   
 
Performance of live music 
 
Thursday    19:00  -  00:30   
Friday and Saturday    
[...]
uring 
recording 

Average 
level 
during 
recording 

25/07/22 Monday 00:00:00 00:03:00 Highest db Average db Type of noise 

19/09/22 Bank 

Holiday 

Monday 

16:23:56 16:27:57 57.3db 45db Irish Woman argument on 

phone 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Application for review of a Premises Licence
	1a - Appendix A
	1b - Appendix B
	1c - Appendix C
	1d - Appendix D
	1f - Appendix F

	4 Police Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 

 

Friday, 16 December 2022 - 11.00 am 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors J McKenzie, R Clarke, P Hackett and P Hames 
  

ALSO PRESENT  T Ojikutu - Legal Services Manager 
 C Parkhouse 

P Butler 
 
S Cohen 

- Lead Licensing Officer 

- Alcohol Licensing Officer for Devon & 
Cornwall Police 

- Neighbourhood Officer  

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 
Officer 

 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
 

11.    APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the hearing and introduced himself along with the 

other Councillors on the committee and officers present. 
 

Councillors confirmed they had no personal or prejudicial interests in the matter.  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer introduced himself as the applicant for the review and, 

Simon Cohen, Neighbourhood Officer and the Police Alcohol Licensing Officer for 
Devon & Cornwall Police, Paul Butler.  

 
The Licence Holder was invited to introduce herself and her representative, Mr Jon 
Dunkley – Wollens Solicitors. 

 
The Chair detailed the procedure for the days hearing. 

 
The Lead Licensing Officer presented the report the purpose of which was to 
provide the sub-Committee with information relating to an application for a review of 

the premises licence for The Anchor, 11 Honestone Street, Bideford to enable the 
sub-Committee to determine the application.  

 
Following the presentation of the report, TDC’s Neighbourhood Officer, Simon 
Cohen played audio recording evidence of noise generated from the Anchor. An 

explanation was given on the equipment used and the location where the 
equipment had been situated for the recordings.    

 



2 
 

 
 

  
 

12.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

It was proposed by Councillor J McKenzie, seconded by Councillor P Hackett and –  
 
Resolved: 

 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(Vote:  For - unanimous) 

 
13.    PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

 

14.    POLICE REPORT  
 

The Alcohol Licensing Officer for Devon & Cornwall Police addressed the 
committee to deliver his report. He informed the sub-Committee of his employment 
background and experience and the reasons for attending the hearing. 

 
It was advised the report was submitted on 5th December. The Alcohol Licensing 

Officer for Devon & Cornwall Police detailed his interactions with the Anchor over a 
period and highlighted certain incidents of the report.  
 

A brief discussion followed where the sub-Committee were invited to ask questions 
which were answered by the Alcohol Licensing Officer for Devon & Cornwall Police 

and Lead Licensing Officer for TDC.    
 
The Licence holder and representative were invited to put their case.  

 
The solicitor of Wollens addressed the sub-Committee explaining the Licence 

holder’s history with the premises. He progressed to challenge all the evidence 
presented, during which the sub-Committee were able to ask further questions 
which were addressed by either the Alcohol Licensing Officer for Devon & Cornwall 

Police, Lead Licensing Officer for TDC, Wollens Solicitors and the Licence Holder.  
 

The Licence Holder advised of measures she would take to mitigate complaints.  
 
At 12.33pm the sub-Committee retired to consider the application. 

 
At 1.01pm the sub-Committee returned. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor J McKenzie, seconded by Councillor P Hackett and – 

 



3 
 

 
 

Resolved: That the press and public be readmitted. 
 

(Vote: For – unanimous) 
 

The Chair stated that the sub-Committee had carefully considered the matter and 
the written and oral evidence of all parties. They had paid regard to the Guidance 
issued by the Home Office under s.182 of the Act and to the Councils Statement of 

Licensing Policy 
 

Following deliberation and advice from the Leal Advisor it was deemed there was 
evidence of anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance. 
 

Therefore, the sub-Committee agreed on the following action: 

 Prohibit Karaoke after 11pm permanently; 

 Two SIA staff be employed on a Friday and Saturday night and Sunday 
proceeding a Bank Holiday between 20:00 and close; 

 Demonstration of compliance with recordings of noise, incidents, staff 
training and risk assessments.  

 

The reasons for the decision were that there was clear evidence of the licensing 
objectives, namely prevention of crime and noise nuisance being breached on 

numerous occasions, historically and recently. On that basis the sub-Committee 
considered this to be a proportionate response to address the issues. The sub-
Committee invited the Licence Holder to present themselves again in two months’ 

time.  
 

The Chair confirmed that the licence holder had the right to appeal the sub-
committee’s decision and the appeal must be submitted to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days.  

 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and closed at 1.06pm 
 

 
Chair:  Date:  
 

 


